SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 88,638

JESUS DELGADO,

Appellant,

-VS.-

# THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROY D. WASSON Attorney for Appellant Suite 450 Gables One Tower 1320 South Dixie Highway Miami, Florida 33146 (305) 666-5053

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT:
I. DUE PROCESS CONSIDERATIONS PROHIBIT A DEFENDANT IN THE POSITION OF MR. DELGADO FROM BEING INDICTED UNDER THE FELONY MURDER THEORY, BECAUSE A TRIAL UNDER THAT THEORY WOULD BE INHERENTLY UNFAIR, REQUIRING JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND PERMITTING ARGUMENT WHICH DISPENSE WITH INTENT TO KILL AS AN ELEMENT, WHEN INTENT TO KILL IS ACTUALLY ESSENTIAL
II. THE DEFENDANT SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN CHARGED WITH FELONY MURDER BECAUSE THE UNDERLYING FELONY AND THE MURDERS MERGED INTO ONE ANOTHER
III. THE DEFENDANT SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN CHARGED UNDER THE FELONY MURDER THEORY BECAUSE THAT TACTIC SUBJECTED HIM TO DOUBLE JEOPARDY
IV. THE INDICTMENT WHICH IMPROPERLY CHARGED THE DEFENDANT WITH FELONY MURDER WAS OBTAINED THROUGH PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT AND SHOULD BE QUASHED
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	PAGE
<u>Blockburger v. United States,</u> 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932)	
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1987)	8, 9
<u>Gonzalez v. State,</u> 449 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	
<u>Knowles v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985) <u></u>	
<u>Mapps v. State,</u> 520 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 713 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1998)	
<u>Robles v. State,</u> 188 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 1966)	
<u>United States v. Mechanik,</u> 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE
Application of Felony-Murder Doctrine Where the Felony Relied Upon is an includable Offense With the Homicide, 40 ALR 3d 1341 (1971)
